SAN DIEGO COUNTY AIR POLLUTION CONTROL DISTRICT

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE is hereby given of a public hearing on March 9, 2023, at 2:00 p.m., before the San Diego County Air Pollution Control District Governing Board (Governing Board) in the County Operations Center Hearing Room, 5520 Overland Avenue, San Diego, California to receive public comments on and consider the adoption of the proposed 2022 Regional Air Quality Strategy (RAQS). The RAQS identifies feasible emission control measures to attain the State ozone standards in San Diego County by the earliest practicable date. Those wishing to participate in the public hearing and/or provide comments to the Governing Board on the proposed 2022 RAQS should attend in person or visit the District's Governing Board website at https://bit.ly/3F8NXsQ.

The proposed 2022 RAQS identifies eight emission control measures to be scheduled for further evaluation and, if warranted, development and consideration of adoption as rules during the 2023-2026 period, which include: (1) Control of Emissions from Landfill Flares; (2) Control of Emissions from Restaurant Cooking Operations; (3) Control of Emissions from Large Poultry Operations; (4) Further Control of Marine Coatings; (5) Further Control of Natural Gas-Fired Fan-Type Central Furnaces; (6) Further Control of Stationary Gas Turbine Engines; (7) Further Control of New/Replacement Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines; and (8) Indirect Source Rules.

The proposed 2022 RAQS also identifies 14 "Further Study Measures" to evaluate the potential feasibility of: (1) Control of Emissions from Vacuum Truck Operations; (2) Further Control of Metal Parts and Products Coating Operations; (3) Further Control of Miscellaneous Surface Coating Operations and Other Processes Emitting Volatile Organic Compounds; (4) Further Control of Receiving and Storing Volatile Organic Compounds at Bulk Plants and Bulk Terminals; (5) Further Control of Aerospace Coatings; (6) Further Control of Adhesive Materials Application Operations; (7) Control of Emissions from Metalworking Fluids and Direct-Contact Lubricants; (8) Control of Emissions from Composting Operations (Non-Residential); (9) Further Control of Emissions from Wood-Burning Activities; (10) State Emission Offset Permitting Rule(s); (11) Control of Emissions from Miscellaneous NOx Sources; (12) Zero-Emission Central Furnaces; (13) Zero-Emission Residential Water Heaters; and (14) Alternative Approaches to Reducing Criteria Pollutants and Greenhouse Gases within the District's Regulatory Authority.

Lastly, the proposed 2022 RAQS includes a reevaluation and reaffirmation of the District's previous findings that State emission offset requirements are not necessary for San Diego County to achieve and maintain the State ozone standards by the earliest practicable date.

The Board may consider modifications to the proposed 2022 RAQS as deemed appropriate. Written comments concerning the proposed 2022 RAQS are also invited and may be provided to District staff no later than March 8, 2023, and should be addressed to:

Nick Cormier, Supervising Air Resources Specialist San Diego County Air Pollution Control District 10124 Old Grove Road, San Diego, CA 92131

Copies of the proposed 2022 RAQS and an associated Environmental Impact Report Addendum (developed pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act) may be examined or obtained at the District's headquarters, 10124 Old Grove Road, San Diego, CA 92131, or by visiting the District's website at https://www.sdapcd.org/content/sdapcd/planning.html. Specific information with respect to this matter may be obtained by contacting Nick Cormier, Supervising Air Resources Specialist, at (858) 586-2798 or Nick.Cormier@sdapcd.org.

MARVICE MAZYCK Clerk of the Governing Board of the San Diego County Air Pollution Control District

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY COUNTY COUNSEL

BY: VEERA TYAGI, SENIOR DEPUTY